

No. 20-1641

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL EMPLOYEE
HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN, MARIETTA
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, AND MEDICAL
BENEFITS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVITA INC., AND DVA RENAL HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RODNEY A. HOLADAY
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street,
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Telephone: (614) 464-6400
Facsimile: (614) 464-6350
raholaday@vorys.com

JOHN J. KULEWICZ
Counsel of Record
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street,
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Telephone: (614) 464-5634
Facsimile: (614) 719-4812
jjkulewicz@vorys.com

October 4, 2021

[Counsel Continued On Inside Cover]

BRENT D. CRAFT
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
301 East Fourth Street, Suite 3500
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 723-4072
Facsimile: (513) 852-7871
bdcraft@vorys.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Medical Benefits
Mutual Life Insurance Co.*

D. WESLEY NEWHOUSE
WILLIAM H. PROPHATER, JR.
NEWHOUSE, PROPHATER, KOLMAN & HOGAN, LLC
3366 Riverside Drive, Suite 103
Columbus, Ohio 43221
Telephone: (614) 255-5441
Facsimile: (614) 255-5446
wnewhouse@npkhlaw.com
wprophater@npkhlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Marietta Memorial
Hospital Employee Health Benefit Plan
and Marietta Memorial Hospital*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| A. The split between the Sixth and Ninth Circuits is definitive and consequential | 2 |
| B. DaVita sings the praises of percolation but is actively shutting down the only other pending cases on the subject matter of this petition..... | 6 |
| C. The Sixth Circuit majority’s opinion ex- ceeds the text and purpose of the MSPA..... | 8 |
| D. A decision by this Court would determine the outcome of this litigation | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Clayton v. Bostock Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>DaVita Inc v. Virginia Mason Memorial Hospital, et al.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00302 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 01, 2019) | 6, 7 |
| <i>DaVita Inc. v. Amy’s Kitchen, Inc.</i> , 981 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 2, 3 4, 5, 9 |
| <i>Nat’l Renal All., LLC v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Star Dialysis, LLC, et al. v. WinCo Foods Employee Benefit Plan, et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00482 (D. Idaho Oct. 30, 2018)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Texas Dept. of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015) | 2, 4, 9 |
| STATUTES | |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 | 2, 5, 7 |
| Medicare Secondary Payer Act | <i>passim</i> |
